

Team No. 40

CA. No. 11-1245

IN THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE TWELFTH CIRCUIT

STATE OF NEW UNION,
Appellant and Cross-Appellee,
v.
UNITED STATES,
Appellee and Cross-Appellant,
v.
STATE OF PROGRESS,
Appellee and Cross-Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM
THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW UNION

Brief for Samuel L. Jackson, GOVERNOR,
State of Progress, Appellee and Cross-Appellant.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	2
STANDARD OF REVIEW	3
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	5
I) NEW UNION HAS DEMONSTRATED AN INJURY TO ITSELF AND ITS CITIZENS WHICH ESTABLISHES ARTICLE III STANDING IN BOTH ITS SOVEREIGN CAPACITY AND <i>PARENTS PATRIAEE</i> CAPACITY.....	5
A) <u>New Union has Article III standing in its sovereign capacity because it has raised a material issue of fact regarding an injury-in-fact that is traceable to the actions of the United States and is likely to be redressed by a favorable decision of the court.</u>	6
1) New Union has raised a material issue of fact regarding whether or not the proposed discharge will pollute groundwater in New Union.	7
2) New Union’s alleged injury can be traced to the decision that the COE may issue a permit to DOD, and would be redressed by reversal of that decision.	8
3) New Union’s interests are within the zone-of-interests of the CWA and affected by a final agency action.	10
B) <u>New Union meets the requirements to assert <i>parens patriae</i> standing because it has alleged a quasi-sovereign interest which affects a substantial portion of its population.</u>	11
1) New Union’s interest in protecting its groundwater is a well-recognized quasi-sovereign interest which stands apart from the interests of represented citizens.	11
2) Pollution of New Union’s groundwater would injure a substantial segment of the state’s current and future citizens.	13

3)	Future citizens injured by pollution to New Union's groundwater would be unable to achieve the relief, currently available to New Union, of preventing that pollution.	13
II)	THE COE LACKS JURISDICTION OVER A DISCHARGE OF FILL MATERIAL INTO LAKE TEMP.....	14
A)	<u>There is no evidence that Lake Temp has been or is susceptible to use in interstate commerce.</u>	15
B)	<u>Non-navigable wetlands within Lake Temp maintain no connection with traditionally navigable waters.</u>	16
C)	<u>The unauthorized use of Lake Temp by interstate hunters does not confer navigability.</u>	19
1)	Due to its isolated, intermittent character, Lake Temp itself is not properly understood as a channel of interstate commerce.....	20
2)	The proposed discharge into Lake Temp will not significantly affect interstate commerce.	20
(a)	<i>The unauthorized use of Lake Temp for non-commercial hunting does not constitute commercial activity.</i>	21
(b)	<i>The proposed fill project at Lake Temp will not significantly affect interstate commerce.</i>	21
D)	<u>The extension of federal authority over Lake Temp infringes on the State of Progress's power over local land and water use.</u>	22
III)	ASSUMING LAKE TEMP IS SUBJECT TO CWA JURISDICTION, THE PROPOSED DISCHARGE REQUIRES ONLY A PERMIT UNDER SECTION 404 OF THE ACT.	23
A)	<u>The COE maintains sole permitting authority over discharges of fill material under the CWA and COE/EPA implementing regulations.</u>	23
1)	Deference must be given to the COE/EPA regulations, and the agencies must follow these regulations.	24
B)	<u>The district court correctly concluded that the slurry in the instant case is materially identical to fill material deemed within the COE's jurisdiction under § 404.</u>	25
1)	Munitions qualify as fill material under COE/EPA regulations.	26
2)	Deference must be given to the COE's application of the fill material definition to the Lake Temp Project.	26
C)	<u>Consistent with the purpose of the CWA, the Lake Temp Project will prevent the discharge of pollutants into traditionally navigable waters.</u>	26
D)	<u>The COE is the appropriate permitting authority for the Lake Temp Project.</u>	27
IV)	OMB'S ENCOURAGEMENT TO ISSUE THE PROPER PERMIT FOR THE LAKE TEMP PROJECT IS ACCEPTABLE UNDER THE CWA.....	28

A)	<u>EPA does not have a legitimate reason under § 404(c) to veto the permit granted to DOD because no “unacceptable adverse effects” will result from the § 404 permit.</u>	28
B)	<u>The EPA’s discretionary choice not to initiate a § 404(c) veto is not subject to judicial review because § 701(a)(2) of the APA bars review of discretionary agency action.</u>	29
1)	Section 701(a)(2) of the APA is applicable because no standard regulates the initiation of the 404(c) veto process.....	30
C)	<u>Even if EPA’s discretionary decision is subject to judicial review, the court must apply the APA § 706(2)(a) arbitrary or capricious standard.....</u>	30
1)	The courts cannot properly apply a § 706(2)(a) standard when no record exists.....	31
D)	<u>OMB’s resolution of conflicting agency interpretations is acceptable under the CWA.</u>	31
1)	No evidence shows OMB’s involvement intended or caused the EPA to consider factors external to § 404.	32
2)	Even if a less stringent “appearance of impartiality” standard is used, OMB did not improperly influence the COE or the EPA.....	33
3)	The Constitution allows OMB involvement in agency dispute and misunderstanding resolution.	34
	CONCLUSION.....	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT

<i>Alfred L. Snapp & Sons, Inc. v. Puerto Rico ex rel. Barez</i> , 458 U.S. 592 (1982)	6, 11, 12, 13
<i>Ass'n of Data Processing Service Organizations, Inc. v. Camp</i> , 397 U.S. 150 (1970).....	10
<i>Barnhart v. Walton</i> , 535 U.S. 212 (2002).....	24
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997)	10
<i>Bowles v. Seminole Rock & Sand Co.</i> , 325 U.S. 410 (1945)	26
<i>Burlington Truck Lines, Inc. v. United States</i> , 371 U.S. 156 (1962)	31
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	24, 25
<i>Citizens to Pres. Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe</i> , 401 U.S. 402 (1971)	30
<i>Coeur Alaska, Inc. v. Se. Alaska Conservation Council</i> , 557 U.S. 261 (2009)	23, 25, 26
<i>Edward J. DeBartolo Corp. v. Florida Gulf Coast Building & Constr. Trades Council</i> , 485 U.S. 568 (1988).....	22
<i>Federal Election Com'n v. Akins</i> , 524 U.S. 11 (1998)	8, 9
<i>Fla. Power & Light Co. v. Lorion</i> , 470 U.S. 729 (1985).....	31
<i>Gardebring v. Jenkins</i> , 485 U.S. 415 (1988)	26
<i>Georgia v. Tennessee Copper Co.</i> , 206 U.S. 230 (1907).....	7
<i>Gonzales v. Raich</i> , 545 U.S. 1 (2005).....	20
<i>Hess v. Port Authority Trans-Hudson Corporation</i> , 513 U.S. 30 (1994).....	22
<i>Hudson County Water Co. v. McCarter</i> , 209 U.S. 349 (1908).....	11
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	5, 7
<i>Lujan v. Nat'l Wildlife Fed'n</i> , 497 U.S. 871 (1990)	6, 10
<i>Marks v. United States</i> , 430 U.S. 188 (1977)	17
<i>Maryland v. Wirtz</i> , 392 U.S. 183 (1976).....	19
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007)	6, 8, 9

<i>Morrison v. Olson</i> , 487 U.S. 654 (1988)	34
<i>Myers v. United States</i> , 272 U.S. 52 (1926).....	34
<i>N.L.R.B. v. Jones & Laughlin Steel Corp.</i> , 301 U.S. 1 (1937).....	19
<i>Rapanos v. United States</i> , 547 U.S. 715 (2006).....	15, 17, 18, 19
<i>SEC v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 332 U.S. 194 (1947)	31
<i>Shaw v. Hunt</i> , 517 U.S. 899 (1996)	7
<i>Solid Waste Agency of N. Cook County v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs</i> , 531 U.S. 159 (2001)	15, 16, 22
<i>United States ex rel. Accardi v. Shaughnessy</i> , 347 U.S. 260 (1954)	25
<i>United States v. Appalachian Elec. Power Co.</i> , 311 U.S. 377 (1940).....	15
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995).....	19, 21
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000)	20
<i>United States v. Riverside Bayview Homes, Inc.</i> , 474 U.S. 121 (1985).....	17
<i>Vehicle Mfrs. Ass'n of U.S. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983)	30
<i>Wickard v. Filburn</i> , 317 U.S. 111 (1942)	20

UNITED STATES CIRCUIT COURTS OF APPEALS

<i>A.L. Pharma, Inc. v. Shalala</i> , 62 F.3d 1484 (D.C. Cir. 1995)	31
<i>ATX, Inc. v. U.S. Dept. of Transp.</i> , 41 F.3d 1522 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	32
<i>California v. United States</i> , 180 F.2d 596 (9th Cir. 1950).....	12
<i>Connecticut v. Am. Elec. Power Co.</i> , 582 F.3d 309 (2d Cir. 2009), cert. granted, 131 S.Ct. 813 (2010), rev'd on other grounds, 131 S.Ct. 2527	11
<i>Exxon Corp. v. Train</i> , 554 F.2d 1310 (5th Cir. 1977).....	18
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Gaston Copper Recycling Corp.</i> , 204 F.3d 149 (4th Cir. 2000) ...	6, 7
<i>Koniag Inc. v. Andrus</i> , 580 F.2d 601 (D.C. Cir. 1978).....	34
<i>Mountain States Legal Found. v. Glickman</i> , 92 F.3d 1228 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	6

<i>Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 859 F.2d 156 (D.C. Cir. 1988)	24
<i>Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc. v. Watkins</i> , 954 F.2d 974 (4th Cir. 1992)	8
<i>People by Abrams v. 11 Cornwell Co.</i> , 695 F.2d 34 (2d Cir. 1982)	6, 11
<i>Peter Kiewit Sons' Co. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs</i> , 714 F.3d 163 (D.C. Cir. 1983)	32
<i>Pillsbury Co. v. F.T.C.</i> , 354 F.2d 952 (5th Cir. 1966)	33, 34
<i>Pres. Endangered Areas of Cobb's History, Inc. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs</i> , 87 F.3d 1242 (11th Cir. 1996)	29
<i>Press Broad. Co. v. FCC</i> , 59 F.3d 1365 (D.C. Cir. 1995)	34
<i>Satsky v. Paramount Communications, Inc.</i> , 7 F.3d 1464 (10th Cir. 1993)	12
<i>Sierra Club, Lone Star Chapter v. Cedar Point Oil Co.</i> , 73 F.3d 546 (5th Cir. 1996)	7
<i>Theriot, Inc. v. United States</i> , 245 F.3d 388 (5th Cir. 1998)	3
<i>Town of Orangetown v. Ruckelshaus</i> , 740 F.2d 185 (2d Cir. 1984)	32
<i>United States v. Bailey</i> , 571 F.3d 791 (8th Cir. 2009)	17
<i>United States v. Gerke Excavating, Inc.</i> , 464 F.3d 723 (7th Cir. 2006)	17
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 467 F.3d 56 (1st Cir. 2006)	17
<i>United States v. Robison</i> , 505 F.3d 1208 (11th Cir. 2007)	17
<i>United States v. Stubbs</i> , 776 F.2d 1472 (10th Cir. 1985)	29
<i>Vill. of Oconomowoc Lake v. Dayton Hudson Corp.</i> , 24 F.3d 962 (7th Cir. 1994)	18
<i>Village of Elk Grove Village v. Evans</i> , 997 F.2d 328 (7th Cir. 1993)	6, 8
<i>West Virginia ex rel. McGraw v. CVS Pharmacy</i> , 646 F.3d 169 (4th Cir. 2011)	12
